

No. 12-144

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., *Petitioners*,
v.
KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

◆
Amicus Curiae Brief for
Catholics for the Common Good and
The Marriage Law Project
in Support of Petitioners
◆

Robert A. Destro
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Marriage Law Project
Columbus School of Law
The Catholic University of America
3600 John McCormack Road, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20064
202-319-5140
robertdestro@hotmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The States May Recognize, and Arguably Must Accommodate, Biological Differences Between Men and Women..... 5

 A. The People of California Had a Rational Basis on which to Resolve the Political Controversy Over the Definition of “Marriage.”7

 B. Policies Recognizing Innate Differences Between Men and Women and Male-Female Couples Serve Compelling Governmental, Social, Family, and Individual Interests.9

 C. California’s Marriage Laws Do Not Discriminate on the Basis of Sex.....12

 D. Lower Courts Accept the Principle that Legislation Can Recognize Obvious Physical Differences, and Maintain Important Social Conventions Built Upon Them.13

II. The People of California are Free to Reaffirm their Moral, Cultural, and Political Understanding of the Nature of Marriage 14

A. The People of California are Entitled to Consider and Reject the Hotly-disputed Proposition that Sex and Gender are “Social Constructs”.....14

B. *Perez v. Lippold* Rests on the Same Catholic Theology of Marriage and Sexuality as the Religious Beliefs Condemned by the Witnesses in the District Court.19

III. Equal *Protection* of the Laws Requires Recognition of the Fundamental Biological Differences Between Opposite-Sex and Same-Sex Couples..... 26

A. The “Moral Views” Rejected by the Courts Below Are a Reasonable and Constitutionally Protected Response to a Debatable Public Policy Position.....26

B. The Decisions Below Violate the First Amendment in that they Require Individuals and Communities to Affirm Disputed Political and Ideological Positions29

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 553, 852 P.2d 44, 55-56 (Hawaii 1993) (plurality op.)	12, 13
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	10
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	20
<i>Buzzetti v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 134, 144 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 816 (1998)	13
<i>C.T. v. State</i> , 939 N.E.2d 626 (Ind. App. 2010), <i>transfer denied</i> , 950 N.E.2d 1194 (2011)	13
<i>Case of Eweida and Others v. The United Kingdom</i> , Applications nos. 48420/10, 59842/10, 51671/10 and 36516/10, European Court of Human Rights, Judgment of January 13, 2013	33
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 464 F.Supp.2d 938, 940 (N.D. Cal., 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 567 F.3d 595 (9 th Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g in banc ordered</i> , 586 F.3d 1166 (9 th Cir., 2009), <i>aff'd en banc</i> 624 F.3d 1043 (9 th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. den.</i> 131 S.Ct. 2875 (2011)	20
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Sachs</i> , 92 P.3d 24 (N.M. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 93 P.3d 1292 (N.M. 2004)	14
<i>Dixon v. University of Toledo</i> , 702 F.3d 269 (6 th Cir., 2012)	31
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	6
<i>Frandsen v. County of Brevard</i> , 800 So.2d 757 (Fla. App. 2001), <i>review den.</i> , 828 So.2d 386 (Fla., 2002)	14
<i>Harriet Bernstein, Luisa Paster, & J. Frank Vespa- Papaleo, Dir., New Jersey Div. on Civil Rights</i> ,	

Petitioners,, OAL DKT. CRT 6145-09, 2012 WL 169302 (N.J. Adm. Jan. 12, 2012)	32
<i>In re Estate of Miltenberger</i> , 737 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. 2007), <i>appeal granted, then later denied and order vacated</i> , 753 N.W.2d 219 (Mich. 2008)	14
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757, 845, 183 P.3d 384, 445-446 (2008)	30
<i>In re T.J.S.</i> , 16 A.3d 386 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2011), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 212 N.J. 334, (N.J. 2012)	14
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	13
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	11
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052, 1093 (9 th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> 2012 WL 3134429	passim
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , Case 2:12-cv-02497-KJM-EFB, Doc. 80, filed 12/04/12 (E.D. Cal.) (refusing preliminary injunction), <i>preliminary injunction granted</i> , No. 12-17681 (9 th Cir., filed December 21, 2012) (accessed January 27, 2013)	32
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537, 544-45 (1896)	20, 21, 23
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i>], 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	13
<i>Smith and Chymyshyn v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 2005 BCHRT 544 (British Columbia Human Rights Tribunal)	33
<i>Trinity Western University v. College of Teachers (British Columbia)</i> [2001] 1 SCR 772	33
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53, (2001)	10
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 642, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 1187 (1943)	29

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	6
8 U.S.C. §1409(a)	11
California Business & Professions Code §§ 865-865.2 (2013)	32
Declaration of Independence	28
West's Ann. Cal. Gov. Code § 12940	18

Books

A. Fausto-Sterling, <i>SEXING THE BODY: GENDER POLITICS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF SEXUALITY</i> 107-114 (Basic Books, 2000)	18
Carol Gilligan, <i>IN A DIFFERENT VOICE: PSYCHOLOGICAL THEORY AND WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT</i> 6 (1982)	6
Cordelia Fine, <i>DELUSIONS OF GENDER: HOW OUR MINDS, SOCIETY, AND NEUROSEXISM CREATE DIFFERENCE</i> xxvii-viii (W. W. Norton & Co., 2010)	8
Louanne Brizendine, <i>THE FEMALE BRAIN</i> (Broadway, 2006)	7
Robert Lerner, Ph.D., and Althea K. Nagai, Ph.D., <i>NO BASIS: WHAT THE STUDIES DON'T TELL US ABOUT SAME-SEX PARENTING</i> (2001)	2
Steven Pinker, <i>THE BLANK SLATE: THE MODERN DENIAL OF HUMAN NATURE</i> (Penguin, 2002)	7
Susan Pinker, <i>THE SEXUAL PARADOX: MEN, WOMEN AND THE REAL GENDER GAP</i> 254 (Scribner, 2008)	8

Journals

Ariela R. Dubler, <i>From McLaughlin v. Florida to Lawrence v. Texas: Sexual Freedom and the Road to Marriage</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1165, 1187 (2006)	17
--	----

- Ariela R. Dubler, *Sexing Skinner: History and the Politics of the Right to Marry*, 110 Colum. L. Rev. 1348, 1349 (2010) 17
- Emily Field Van Tassel, “*Only the Law Would Rule Between Us*”: *Anti-miscegenation, The Moral Economy of Dependency, and the Debate Over Rights After the Civil War*, 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 873, 916-927 (1995) 21
- Francisco Valdes, *Queers, Sissies, Dykes, and Tomboys: Deconstructing the Conflation of “Sex,” “Gender,” and “Sexual Orientation” in Euro-American Law and Society*, 83 Cal. L. Rev. 1, 284 (1995) 19
- K. Seidel, G. Poeggel, R. Holetschka, C. Helmeke, K. Braun, *Paternal Deprivation Affects the Development of Corticotrophin-Releasing Factor-Expressing Neurones in Prefrontal Cortex, Amygdala and Hippocampus of the Biparental Octodon degus*, 23 Journal of Neuroendocrinology 1166, 1167 (November 2011) 9
- Laura K. Langley, *Self-Determination in A Gender Fundamentalist State: Toward Legal Liberation of Transgender Identities*, 12 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 101, 130 (2006) 18
- Laura M. Carpenter, “*Like a Virgin ... Again?: Secondary Virginity as an Ongoing, Gendered Social Construction*”, *Sexuality & Culture* (2011) 15:115–140 16
- Libby Adler, *The Gay Agenda*, 16 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 147, 148 (2009) 17
- Mathew S. Nosanchuk, *Family Law Pluralism: The Guided-Choice Regime of Menus, Default Rules, and Override Rules Response: No Substitutions Please*, 100 Geo. L.J. 1989, 1996 (2012) 16

- Nancy D. Polikoff, *We Will Get What We Ask For: Why Legalizing Gay and Lesbian Marriage Will Not “Dismantle the Legal Structure of Gender in Every Marriage,”* 79 Va. L. Rev. 1535 (1993) 17
- Olaf Hiort, Ute Thyen, Paul-Martin Holterhus, *The Basis of Gender Assignment in Disorders of Somatosexual Differentiation*, 64 HORMONE RESEARCH 18 (2005 Supplement 2) (abstract) 26
- Robert A. Destro, *Introduction, Symposium – Law and the Politics of Marriage: Loving v. Virginia After 30 Years*, 47 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1207 (1998) 21
- Robert M. Cover, *Obligation: A Jewish Jurisprudence of the Social Order*, 5 J. L. & Religion 65 (1987) 27
- Tobias Barrington Wolff, “Collegiality and Individual Dignity”, in Symposium: *Defense of Marriage Act: Law, Policy, and the Future of Marriage*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 829, 835 & nn. 11-12 (2012) 6
- William Byne, M.D., Ph.D, *Developmental Endocrine Influences on Gender Identity: Implications for Management of Disorders of Sex Development*, 73:7 MOUNT SINAI J. MED. 950-959 (Nov. 2006) 26
- Wladimir Ovtscharoff, Carina Helmeke, Katharina Brown, *Lack of Paternal Care Affects Synaptic Development in the Anterior Cingulate Cortex*, 1116.1 Brain Research 58 (Elsevier, Oct. 20 2006) 9
